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High Scoring Game of the Week 23-7 77% L3Y
College Best Bets 150-115-2 57% L3Y
NFL Best Bets 39-27-2 59% L3Y
Underdog Play of the Week 24-12 67% L3Y

COLLEGE REGULAR SSN, NFL REGULAR SSN, 
BOWLS & NFL PLAYOFFS $289

Phil Steele’s 
COLLEGE FOOTBALL PREVIEW
“You learn something new every time you pick it up, you can 
� nd everything very quickly and easily, and there are countless 
lists and projections to digest. ”

- Dave Gilmore, Baltimore Sports Report
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Year Rk  Player  Cmp  Att  Pct  Yds  Y/A  AY/A  TD  Int  Rate
2000 17 Scott Hall  75 154 48.7 937 6.1 5.1 6 6 104.9
2001 10 Scott Hall  115 224 51.3 1638 7.3 8.8 19 12 130.0
2002 14 Andrew Smith  91 196 46.4 1206 6.2 4.8 7 9 100.7
2003 9 Scott Hall  107 186 57.5 1732 9.3 9.5 13 5 153.4
2004 7 Scott Hall  134 237 56.5 1818 7.7 8.1 14 4 137.1
2005 16 Daniel Meager  101 202 50 941 4.7 3.3 4 8 87.7
2006 18 Daniel Meager  53 100 53 517 5.2 3.3 4 6 97.6
2007 5 Giovanni Vizza  223 382 58.4 2388 6.3 4.8 17 20 115.1
2008 3 Giovanni Vizza  309 493 62.7 2758 5.6 4.7 15 16 113.2
2009 6 Riley Dodge  205 303 67.7 1975 6.5 4.9 9 15 122.3
2010 13 Riley Dodge  106 176 60.2 1212 6.9 7.1 11 4 134.2
2011 8 Derek Thompson  157 272 57.7 1759 6.5 6.3 11 6 121.0
2012 4 Derek Thompson  214 372 57.5 2629 7.1 6.1 14 14 121.8
2013 2 Derek Thompson  251 390 64.4 2896 7.4 6.7 16 13 133.6
2014 12 Andrew McNulty  110 202 54.5 1295 6.4 5.4 6 7 111.2
2015 15 DaMarcus Smith 99 212 46.7 1010 4.8 4.5 8 5 94.5
2016 11 Mason Fine 155 261 59.4 1572 6 5.6 6 5 113.7
2017 1 Mason Fine 324 511 63.4 4052 7.9 7.8 31 15 144.2

Year Rk  Player Att  Yds  Avg  TD
2000 15 Ja'Quay Wilburn 173 756 4.4 4
2001 6 Kevin Galbreath  286 1225 4.3 4
2002 5 Kevin Galbreath  272 1298 4.8 9
2003 2 Patrick Cobbs  307 1680 5.5 19
2004 1 Jamario Thomas  285 1801 6.3 17
2005 8 Patrick Cobbs  231 1154 5 6
2006 16 Jamario Thomas  181 668 3.7 2
2007 18 Giovanni Vizza  133 299 2.2 2
2008 12 Cam Montgomery  170 928 5.5 9
2009 4 Lance Dunbar  200 1378 6.9 17
2010 3 Lance Dunbar  274 1553 5.7 13
2011 9 Lance Dunbar  269 1115 4.1 10
2012 13 Brandin Byrd  205 860 4.2 4
2013 10 Brandin Byrd  202 1075 5.3 11
2014 17 Antoinne Jimmerson  121 589 4.9 5
2015 14 Jeffery Wilson 155 855 5.4 1
2016 11 Jeffery Wilson 169 971 5.5 14
2017 7 Jeffery Wilson 188 1215 6.5 16

Year Rk  Player Rec  Yds  Avg  TD
2000 18 Byron Curtis 21 336 16 1
2001 11 George Marshall  36 599 16.6 11
2002 17 George Marshall  30 398 13.3 2
2003 8 Johnny Quinn  34 709 20.9 3
2004 6 Johnny Quinn  49 785 16 9
2005 12 Johnny Quinn  47 591 12.6 5
2006 10 Johnny Quinn  57 633 11.1 4
2007 1 Casey Fitzgerald  111 1322 11.9 12
2008 2 Casey Fitzgerald  113 1119 9.9 6
2009 9 Jamaal Jackson  71 701 9.9 6
2010 15 Darius Carey  38 524 13.8 5
2011 16 Brelan Chancellor  37 457 12.4 3
2012 13 Ivan Delgado  42 570 13.6 0
2013 5 Brelan Chancellor  53 792 14.9 4
2014 3 Carlos Harris 70 863 12.3 3
2015 7 Carlos Harris 61 727 11.9 7
2016 14 T Thompson 43 545 12.7 2
2017 4 Michael Lawrence 62 819 13.2 4

Year Rk  Player Rec  Yds  Avg  TD Sk  Int  Yds  Avg  TD  PBU FR  Yds  TD  FF
2000 18 Byron Curtis 21 336 16 1 0 4 23 5.8 1 0 0 0 0 0
2001 11 George Marshall  36 599 16.6 11 0 1 7 7 0 1 3 8 0 0
2002 17 George Marshall  30 398 13.3 2 2 0 0 0 0 2 3 0 0 1
2003 8 Johnny Quinn  34 709 20.9 3 1 3 37 12.3 0 3 0 0 0 0
2004 6 Johnny Quinn  49 785 16 9 1 4 40 10 0 2 0 0 0 0
2005 12 Johnny Quinn  47 591 12.6 5 0 3 31 10.3 0 6 0 0 0 0
2006 10 Johnny Quinn  57 633 11.1 4 0 1 19 19 0 2 0 0 0 1
2007 1 Casey Fitzgerald  111 1322 11.9 12 4.5 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 2
2008 2 Casey Fitzgerald  113 1119 9.9 6 0 3 98 32.7 1 3 0 0 0 0
2009 9 Jamaal Jackson  71 701 9.9 6 0 1 14 14 0 4 0 0 0 0
2010 15 Darius Carey  38 524 13.8 5 2 1 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 1
2011 16 Brelan Chancellor  37 457 12.4 3 2 1 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 1
2012 13 Ivan Delgado  42 570 13.6 0 0 2 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 0
2013 5 Brelan Chancellor  53 792 14.9 4 3 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 2
2014 3 Carlos Harris 70 863 12.3 3 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2
2015 7 Carlos Harris 61 727 11.9 7 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
2016 14 T Thompson 43 545 12.7 2 1.5 3 18 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
2017 4 Michael Lawrence 62 819 13.2 4 7 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0


